[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 40]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2011 Aippasi 9, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2042

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

	Pages
GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act:	
Winding up of the affairs of certain Co-operative Societies and Appointment of Official Liquidators:	
S. 897 Ulagappampalayam Handloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Limited	368
TH. 111 Sri India Textiles Centre Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Society Limited	368
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act:	
Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area	368-369

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

WINDING UP OF THE AFFAIRS OF CERTAIN CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL LIQUIDATORS.

S. 897 Ulagappampalayam Handloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Limited.

(Rc. No. 3994/10/G.)

No. VI(1)/400/2011.

The affairs of the S. 897 Ulagappampalayam Handloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd., Ulagappampalayam, Ulagappampalayam Village, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District is ordered to be wound up under Section 137(2)(b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 30 of 1983 and the Handloom Officer (Statutory) of the Office of the Assistant Director of Handloom and Textiles, Tiruchengode appointed as its Official Liquidator under Section 138 of the Same Act with effect from 21st April 2011.

Tiruchengode, 24th June 2011.

K. PERIASAMY, Assistant Director, Handlooms and Textiles.

[ஓ.மு. 29227/2011/(சி2)]

நாமக்கல், 2011 செப்டம்பர் 28. **ஜெ. குமாகுருபரன்.** மாவட்ட ஆட்சித் தலைவர், நாமக்கல்**.**

TH. 111 Sri India Textiles Centre Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Society Limited.

(Rc. No. 3994/10/G.)

No. VI(1)/401/2011.

The affairs of the TH. 111 Sri India Textiles Centre Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Society Ltd., Nallampalayam Village, Tiruchengode Taluk, Namakkal District is ordered to be wound up under Section 137(2)(b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 30 of 1983 and the Handloom Officer (Statutory) of the Office of the Assistant Director of Handloom and Textiles, Tiruchengode appointed as its Official Liquidator under Section 138 of the Same Act with effect from 21st April 2011.

Tiruchengode, 29th June 2011.

K. PERIASAMY, Assistant Director, Handlooms and Textiles.

[ஓ.மு. 22688/2011/(சி2)]

நாமக்கல், 2011 ஆகஸ்ட் 5. **ஜெ. குமரகுருபரன்.** மாவட்ட ஆட்சித் தலைவர், நாமக்கல்.

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 359/2010/LPA-3)

No. VI(1)/402/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O. Ms. No. 94, Housing and Urban Development, UD4(1) Department, dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, No. 27, Part II—Section 2, Page No. 228, dated 15th July 2009 the following variations are made to the approved master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. II(2)/HOU/4377/94, at page 1078 of Part II—Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 9th November 1994.

VARIATION

In the said Master Plan in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading "COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING AREA (other than Coimbatore Corporation Area) (b) Non notified Detailed Development Plan Area in Coimbatore North Taluk, under the sub-heading No. 15, KEERANATHAM VILLAGE".

- (i) against the entry "Agricultural" for the expression "604 to 637", the expression 604 to 637 (except 622/1, 622/2, 623 pt.) shall be substituted.
- (ii) against the entry "Commercial" for the expression 'Nil', the expression 622/1, 622/2, 623 pt. shall be substituted.

Coimbatore, 10th May 2011. K. MOOKAIAH,
Member-Secretary (In-charge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 7971/2011/LPA-3)

No. VI(1)/403/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O. Ms. No. 94, Housing and Urban Development UD4(1) Department, dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* No. 27, Part II—Section 2, Page No. 228, dated 15th July 2009 the following variations are made to the approved master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. II(2)/HOU/4377/94 at page 1078 of Part II—Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 9th November 1994.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading "COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING AREA (OTHER THAN COIMBATORE CORPORATION) under the sub-heading "COIMBATORE TALUK", No. 9, Sarkarsamakulam.

- (i) against the entry "Educational (E20)" for the expression "143/1A2" shall be in serted at the end and
- (ii) against the entry "Agricultural" for the expression "138 to 156", the expression "138 to 142, 143 (except 1A2), 144 to 156" shall be substituted.

Coimbatore, 29th July 2011.

K. MOOKAIAH,

Member-Secretary (In-charge),
Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.